

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. CA 100109

CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 803569

**DANIEL P. LANG, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of
MARY L. STEVENS (deceased), Plaintiff-Appellee,**
vs.
BEACHWOOD POINTE CARE CENTER, ET AL., Defendant-Appellants.

Text

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Blake A. Dickson (0059329)
Mark D. Tolles, II (0087022)
Jacqueline M. Mathews (0089258)
THE DICKSON FIRM, L.L.C.
3401 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 420
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Telephone: (216) 595-6500
Facsimile: (216) 595-6501
E-mail: BlakeDickson@TheDicksonFirm.com
E-mail: MarkTolles@TheDicksonFirm.com
E-mail: JacquelineMathews@TheDicksonFirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Daniel P. Lang,
as the Personal Representative of the Estate of
Mary L. Stevens (deceased).

Susan M. Audey (0062818)
Ernest W. Auciello (0030212)
Jane F. Warner (0074957)
TUCKER ELLIS L.L.P.
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-7213
Telephone: (216) 592-5000
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009
E-mail: susan.audey@tuckerellis.com
E-mail: eauciello@tuckerellis.com
E-mail: jane.warner@tuckerellis.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants
Beachwood Pointe Care Center, Brook
Pointe Health and Rehab, Brook Pointe
Health and Rehab, Inc., BCFL Holdings, Inc.,
and Provder Services Holdings, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities.	iv
Assignment of Error	1
Issue Presented	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.	4
A. Standard of Review Applicable to Motions to Stay Proceedings Pending Arbitration Pursuant to O.R.C. § 2711.02.	4
B. Summary of Argument.	5
C. Assignment of Error.	7
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT- APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION.	
1. The arbitration clause cannot be enforced against Mary Stevens nor her Estate because Mary Stevens is not a party to the arbitration clause	7
2. Dessie Stevens did not act with apparent authority when she executed the arbitration clause.	12
a. Mary Stevens did not hold Dessie Stevens out as her agent and did not knowingly permit her to act	13
b. Mary Stevens did not ratify the acts of Dessie Stevens by continuing to reside at Beachwood Pointe Nursing Home.	15
c. Beachwood Pointe did not act in good faith when pressuring Dessie Stevens to enter into the arbitration clause on behalf of Mary Stevens.	17

D.	Additional reasons why Appellants’ arbitration clause is invalid and unenforceable, which the Trial Court considered in denying Appellants’ Motion to Stay, but which Appellants have failed to address in its Merit Brief.	18
1.	Appellants’ arbitration clause is unenforceable for failure to conform to the “agreement in writing” requirement under O.R.C. § 2711(A).	18
2.	Appellants’ arbitration clause violates Ohio’s Statute of Frauds, O.R.C. § 1335.05.	19
3.	Under <i>Hayes</i> and <i>Marmet</i> , Appellants’ arbitration clause is unenforceable against Mary Stevens and her Estate.	20
E.	Additional reasons why the Trial Court’s denial of Appellants’ Motion to Stay should be upheld	21
1.	The arbitration clause at issue was not separate from Appellants’ Admission Agreement and, therefore, is invalid and unenforceable pursuant to O.R.C. § 2711.23.	21
2.	Appellants’ Admission Agreement, including its arbitration clause, automatically terminated, pursuant to its own terms, upon Decedent Mary Stevens’ discharge on May 4, 2012.	22
3.	Mary Stevens’ next-of-kin’s claim for wrongful death is not subject to the arbitration clause pursuant to the Ohio Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Peters</i>	24
III.	CONCLUSION.	26
	Certificate of Service.	27

APPENDIX

Affidavit of Dessie Stevens. Exhibit A

Admission Agreement Exhibit B

Healthcare Power of Attorney Form. Exhibit C

Trial Court’s Journal Entry dated
July 2, 2013 denying Defendants’ Motion to Stay. Exhibit D

Unreported Cases Attached Hereto:

Jackson v. Arbors at Fairlawn Care Center, Summit County Court
of Common Pleas, Case No. CV 2012 11 6470 (March 7, 2013 Order).

Spalsbury v. Hunter Realty, Inc., 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5552 (8th Dist. 2000).

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... 8

Broughsville v. Ohecc, L.L.C., 2005-Ohio-6733 (9th Dist. 2005)..... 13, 14

Council of Smaller Enterprises v. Gates, McDonald & Co., 80 Ohio St.3d 661,
1998-Ohio-172, 687 N.E.2d 1352 (1998). 5, 7, 8

Dodeka, L.L.C. v. Keith, 2012-Ohio-6216, at ¶ 25 (11th Dist. 2012)..... 6, 7

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995). 8

Hayes v. The Oakridge Home, 122 Ohio St.3d 63, 2009-Ohio-2054,
908 N.E.2d 408 (2009)..... 20

Hummel v. Hummel, 133 Ohio St. 520, 14 N.E.2d 923 (1938)..... 19

Jackson v. Arbors at Fairlawn Care Center, Summit County Court
of Common Pleas, Case No. CV 2012 11 6470
(March 7, 2013 Order)..... 11

Jatsek Constr. Co. v. Burton Scot Contrs., L.L.C., 2012-Ohio-3966 (8th Dist. 2012). 4

Koch v. Keystone Pointe Health & Rehab., 2012-Ohio-5817 (9th Dist. 2012)..... 10, 11, 17

Maestle v. Best Buy, 2005-Ohio-4120 (8th Dist. 2005). 8

Master Consol. Corp. v. BancOhio National Bank, 61 Ohio St.3d 570,
575 N.E.2d 817 (1991)..... 10, 13, 17

Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. Van Alstine, 77 Ohio St. 395, 83 N.E. 601 (1908)..... 25

Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown, 565 U.S. _____, 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012). 20, 21

Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, L.L.C. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ohio,
129 Ohio St.3d 485, 2011-Ohio-4189, 954 N.E.2d 104 (2011)..... 23

McCaskey v. Sanford-Brown Coll., 2012-Ohio-1543 (8th Dist. 2012)..... 4, 5

Miller v. Wick Bldg. Co., 154 Ohio St. 93, 93 N.E.2d 467 (1950). 12

<i>Milling Away, L.L.C. v. UGP Properties, L.L.C.</i> , 2011-Ohio-1103 (8th Dist. 2011).	4
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 2007-Ohio-1655 (12th Dist. 2007).	5
<i>Peters v. Columbus Steel Casting Co.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 134, 2007-Ohio-4787, 873 N.E.2d 1258 (2007).	24, 25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S.Ct. 1801 (1967).	24
<i>Shumaker v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 163 Ohio App.3d 173, 2005-Ohio-4391, 837 N.E.2d 393 (8 th Dist. 2005).	5
<i>Spalsbury v. Hunter Realty, Inc.</i> , 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5552 (8th Dist. 2000).	8
<i>Stocker v. Castle Inspections, Inc.</i> , 99 Ohio App. 3d 735, 651 N.E.2d 1052 (8th Dist. 1995).	15
<i>Tedeschi v. Atrium Ctrs., L.L.C.</i> , 2012-Ohio-2929 (8th Dist. 2012).	5, 10
<i>Templeman v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2013-Ohio-3738 (8th Dist. 2013).	15, 17
<i>Terry v. Bishop Homes of Copley, Inc.</i> , 2003-Ohio-1468 (9th Dist. 2003).	4
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 176,1994-Ohio-358, 637 N.E.2d 917 (1994).	25
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).	8
<i>Vanyo v. Clear Channel Worldwide</i> , 156 Ohio App.3d 706, 2004-Ohio-1793, 808 N.E.2d 482 (8th Dist. 2004).	5
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 (2003).	24
Ohio Arbitration Act, O.R.C. §§ 2711.01 et seq.	4, 5, 18, 19, 21, 22
O.R.C. §1335.05.	18, 19, 20
O.R.C. § 2125.02.	24
O.R.C. § 2305.21.	24
O.R.C. § 2711.01(A).	18, 19

O.R.C. § 2711.02.....	4, 5
O.R.C. § 2711.23.....	21
O.R.C. § 2711.23(G).	22
